



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 624/2024, I.A. 34817/2024-Stay**

FDC LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Prithvi Gulati, Adv. (Through
VC)**

versus

ZAVENTIS HEALTHCARE PRIVATE LIMITEDDefendant

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

07.07.2025

%

1. Records reveal that the written statement in terms order dated 02.04.2025 has already been taken off the record. Records reveal that the defendant has not appeared on 21.02.2025 as also on 02.04.2025. Same is the position today.
2. Accordingly, the defendant is proceeded *ex parte*.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff, appearing through video conferencing, submits that as per the information received, the defendant is still violating the injunction order dated 30.07.2024 passed by this Court and learned counsel for the plaintiff is in the process of taking appropriate steps.
4. List on 13.10.2025 for framing of issues and case management hearing.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J.

JULY 07, 2025/Ab