



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 624/2024 & I.A. 34817/2024**
FDC LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Prithvi Singh, Mr. Prithvi Gulati
& Ms. Vanshika Singh, Advocates.

Versus

ZAVENTIS HEALTHCARE PRIVATE LIMITEDDefendant

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

% **13.10.2025**

IA No.25514/2025

1. The Plaintiff has filed the present Application under Order VI Rule 17 read with Order I Rule 10 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 for amendment of the Plaintiff.
2. *Vide* order dated 30.07.2024 injunction was granted in favour of the Plaintiff and *vide* order dated 07.07.2025, the Defendant was directed to be proceeded against *ex parte* and the Suit was listed today for framing of Issue and for case management hearing.
3. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff submits that during the pendency of the present Suit, the Plaintiff discovered that the Defendant in order to circumvent the injunction order dated 07.07.2025, has changed its name from Zaventis Healthcare Private Limited to Dayer Healthcare Private Limited. He further submits that the Defendant under the disguise of its changed name is marketing its products by the Impugned Mark, 'ZIFISAFE'. thereby violating the injunction order dated 30.07.2024. He further submits that the Defendant is selling its products through an entity namely J.P. Aushadhi



Kendra. In order to substantiate its claim, the Plaintiff has filed documents in the form of invoices, visiting card, catalogue, product list, and the records from the Ministry of Corporate Affairs.

4. In view of the submissions made by the learned Counsel for the Plaintiff and considering that the Defendant has been proceeded against *ex parte vide* order dated 07.07.2025, no purpose would be served by issuing Notice of the present Application.

5. Accordingly, considering the averments made in the Application and the submissions made by the learned Counsel for the Plaintiff, the Plaintiff has made out a case for amendment of the Plaint. Accordingly, the present Application is allowed.

IA No.25515/2025

6. The Plaintiff has filed the present Application under Order XI Rule 1(5) read with Section 151 of the CPC for placing on record additional documents.

7. No purpose would be served by issuing Notice of the present Application as the Defendant has been proceeded against *ex parte vide* order dated 07.07.2025.

8. Accordingly, for the reasons stated in the Application, the same is allowed and the additional documents filed by the Plaintiff are taken on record.

9. The Application stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 624/2024 & I.A. 34817/2024

10. The amended Memo of Parties as well as the amended plaint is taken on record.



11. List on 23.01.2026 for framing of issues and for case management hearing.

OCTOBER 13, 2025
'gsr'

TEJAS KARIA, J