



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 624/2024**

FDC LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rohan Krishna Seth and Ms.
Vanshika Singh, Advocates.

versus

ZAVENTIS HEALTHCARE PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **30.04.2026**

CS(COMM) 624/2024

1. On 13.10.2025, Court allowed I.A. No. 25514/2025, a composite application under Order VI Rule 17 read with Order I Rule 10 and Section 151 CPC, impleading the proposed Defendant as Defendant No. 2 in the array of parties. However, as the order indicates, inadvertently, summons were not issued to the newly added Defendant No. 2.
2. Accordingly, upon filing of process fee, issue summons to Defendant No. 2 through all permissible modes, returnable before the learned Joint Registrar on 14.07.2026.
3. Summons shall state that the written statement shall be filed by Defendant No. 2 within 30 days from the date of receipt of summons along with affidavit of admission/denial of the documents filed by the Plaintiff.



4. It will be open to the Plaintiff to file replication within 30 days from receipt of the written statement along with affidavit of admission/denial of documents filed by Defendant No. 2.
5. If any of the parties wish to seek inspection of any documents, the same be sought and given the timeline prescribed in Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018.
6. Learned Joint Registrar shall carry out admission/denial of documents and marking of exhibits.

I.A. 34817/2024 (u/O XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC)

7. In light of the above, issue notice to Defendant No. 2 through all permissible modes, returnable before Court on 17.09.2026.

JYOTI SINGH, J

APRIL 30, 2026/RW